shares, and a voluntary share capital decrease pursuant to Article 2445 of the Italian Civil 

Code, without cancellation of shares and without any reimbursement of capital to 

shareholders, to the extent necessary to reduce the unit par value of Brembo’s ordinary 

shares from the current Euro 0.104 (zero point one hundred and four) (implied par value) to 

Euro 0.01 (zero point zero one) and, therefore, for the maximum amount of Euro 

31,388,691.50 (thirty-one million three hundred and eighty-eight thousand six hundred and 

ninety-one point fifty)”  

courtesy translation. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 

This document has been prepared merely for informational purposes and is not intended to be, nor 

does it constitute, an offer or invitation to exchange or sell, or a solicitation of an offer to subscribe

[...]

voluntary share capital decrease will be executed pursuant to Article 2445 of the Italian Civil Code, 

without cancellation of shares and without any reimbursement of capital to shareholders, to the extent 

necessary to reduce the unit par value of Brembo’s ordinary shares from the current Euro 0.104 (zero 

point one hundred and four) (implied par value) to Euro 0.01 (zero point zero one) and, therefore, 

for the maximum amount - calculated assuming that the number of ordinary shares currently issued 

(equal to no. 333,922,250 (three hundred and thirty-three million nine hundred and twenty-two 

thousand two hundred and fifty)) will not change and that no Brembo shareholder will exercise the 

Withdrawal (as defined below) due in connection with the Cross-Border Conversion - of Euro 

31,388,691.50 (thirty-one million three hundred and eighty-eight thousand six hundred and ninety-

one point fifty) (the “Share Capital Decrease”).  

Although the Transaction is not subject - for the reasons explained in the following paragraph 2.2 - 

to the provisions of Articles 6-16, Chapter II (Conversion), of Italian Legislative Decree no. 19 of

[...]

of Brembo’s ordinary shares from the current Euro 0.104 (zero point one hundred and four) 

(implied par value) to Euro 0.01 (zero point zero one), that is, for the maximum amount - 

calculated assuming that the number of ordinary shares currently issued (equal to no. 

333,922,250 (three hundred and thirty-three million nine hundred and twenty-two thousand 

two hundred and fifty)) will not change and that no Brembo shareholder will exercise the 

Withdrawal due in connection with the Cross-Border Conversion - of Euro 31,388,691.50 

(thirty-one million three hundred and eighty-eight thousand six hundred and ninety-one point 

[English courtesy translation for convenience only] 

6/36 

fifty). It is understood that the Share Capital Decrease shall be implemented - subject to (1) 

the expiration of the 90 (ninety) day period starting from the date of registration of the

[...]

The Company operates, either 

directly or through subsidiaries and related companies, in 15 (fifteen) countries on 3 (three) different 

continents, with 23 (twenty-three) production sites and sales offices, counting on the collaboration 

of more than 15,000 (fifteen thousand) people, of which about 10% (ten percent) are engineers and 

product specialists working in research and development. 

The Group’s main market is represented by the world’s leading manufacturers of passenger cars, 

motorcycles and commercial vehicles, as well as manufacturers of racing cars and motorcycles.

[...]

however, taking into account the amount of the subscribed and paid-up share capital 

(amounting to Euro 34,727,914 (thirty-four million seven hundred and twenty-seven nine hundred 

and fourteen)) and the number of Brembo shares issued (amounting to 333,922,250 (three hundred 

and thirty-three million nine hundred and twenty-two thousand two hundred and fifty)), the implied 

par value of the same is equal to Euro 0.104 (zero point one hundred and four). Therefore, in order 

to specify into the New Articles a unit par value of ordinary shares with only two decimal places, 

instead of the current three, and equal to Euro 0.01 (zero point zero one), so as to limit the impact 

of the introduction of Special Voting Shares (as defined below) on reserves, simplify the

[...]

Below is the text of Article 5 of the bylaws for which the board is proposing the amendment, with a 

side-by-side exposition of the current and proposed text. 

Current text Proposed text 

Art. 5) SHARE CAPITAL Art. 5) SHARE CAPITAL 

The Company’s share capital shall amount to €34,727,914 

(thirty four million, seven hundred and twenty seven 

thousand and nine hundred and fourteen) divided into 

333,922,250 (three hundred and thirty three million, nine 

hundred and twenty two thousand, two hundred and fifty) 

ordinary shares with no nominal value 

The Company’s share capital shall amount to €34,727,914 

(thirty four million, seven hundred and twenty seven 

thousand and nine hundred and fourteen) divided into 

333,922,250 (three hundred and thirty three million, nine 

hundred and twenty two thousand, two hundred and fifty) 

ordinary shares with no nominal value 

Pursuant to Article 2443 of the Civil Code, the 

Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held on April 18th 

2019 resolved to grant to the Board of Directors the power 

of attorney to increase the share capital for a maximum